Net result  (1.1) 12.2

 Six months ended 30 June
(In EUR million) 2024 2023
Net cash from operating activities  (19.8) 21.7
Net cash provided by / (used in) investing activities (20.8) (62.6)
Net cash provided by / (used in) financing activities 1.3 19.2
Net increase (decrease) in net cash  (39.3) (21.7)
Exchange (loss) / gain on net cash  (0.9) (3.5)

Docusign Envelope ID: CBFC137B-09BF-4E70-A6A8-650132234E33

 4

Net cash at end of the period  29.7 50.5

(In EUR million) 30 June 2024 30 June 2023
Total assets  2,540.7 2,599.8
Total shareholders’ equity 1,045.0 1,041.6

Unaudited pro forma financial information in respect of the three month period ended 31 March 2024,

as set out in the sub-section entitled “What is the key financial information regarding the issuer?”,

shall be deleted and replaced with the following:

Unaudited pro forma financial information for the six months ended 30 June 2024:

(In USD
millions,
except per
share data)

Historical
JBT

Historical
Marel (IFRS)
Adjusted For
Reclassificati
ons

IFRS to
GAAP
Adjustments

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Transaction
Financing
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue 794.6 895.1 - - - 1,689.7
Operating
income

55.9 38.3 (0.8) (29.9) - 63.5

Net income
(loss) from
continuing
operations

53.4 (1.2) - (1.6) (47.9) 2.7

Basic
earnings per
share from
continuing
operations

1.67 0.00 - - - 0.05

Diluted
earnings per
share from
continuing
operations

1.66 0.00 - - - 0.05

(In USD
millions)

Historical
JBT

Historical
Marel (IFRS)
Adjusted For
Reclassificati
ons

IFRS to
GAAP
Adjustments

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Transaction
Financing
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Total assets 2,690.1 2,721.4 (109.3) 437.2 1,606.4 7,345.8
Total
stockholders’
equity

1,518.8 1,119.3 (82.0) 870.3 - 3,426.4

• Section 5.1 – Presentation of financial Information. Introduction (pages 65-66)

The below text shall be added to the table following the fifth paragraph in the section:

Financial information about: Financial information (included elsewhere in

this Prospectus or incorporated by reference)

JBT Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

as of 30 June 2024 and for the three and six

month periods ended 30 June 2024 and 30 June

2023 and the related notes thereto, which are

Docusign Envelope ID: CBFC137B-09BF-4E70-A6A8-650132234E33

 5

incorporated by reference to the JBT Q2 2024 10-

[…]

been made solely for the purpose of providing this unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial

Docusign Envelope ID: CBFC137B-09BF-4E70-A6A8-650132234E33

 10

information. Differences between these preliminary estimates and the final purchase accounting will occur,

and the final purchase accounting could be materially different from the preliminary estimates used to prepare

the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information and could have a material

impact on the combined company’s future results of operations and financial position.

Docusign Envelope ID: CBFC137B-09BF-4E70-A6A8-650132234E33

 11

JOHN BEAN TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of 30 June 2024

(In millions) Historical JBT

Historical Marel (IFRS)

Adjusted for

Reclassifications

IFRS to GAAP

Adjustments

Transaction Accounting

Adjustments

Transaction Financing

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined

Assets:  Note 2 Note 3 Note 5 Note 6

Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 474.3 $ 31.8   $ (2,032.6) 5(a) $ 1,626.5 6(a) $ 100.0

Trade receivables, net of allowances ..... 228.4 224.0   —   452.4

Contract assets ..... 83.1 40.1   —   123.2

Inventories ..... 258.7 365.3   35.0 5(b)   659.0

Other current assets ..... 80.9 104.0 7.7 3(c) —   192.6

Total current assets ..... 1,125.4 765.2 7.7  (1,997.6)  1,626.5  1,527.2

Property, plant and equipment, net ..... 242.0 363.1   159.9 5(c)   765.0

Goodwill ..... 774.3 925.0   403.1 5(e)   2,102.4

Intangible assets, net ..... 364.7 549.9 (109.3) 3(a) 1,709.4 5(d)   2,514.7

Other assets ..... 183.7 118.2 (7.7) 3(c) (24.8) 5(f) (5.9) 6(b) 263.5

Total assets ..... $ 2,690.1 $ 2,721.4 $(109.3)  $ 250.0  $ 1,620.6  $ 7,172.8

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity:

Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable, trade and other ..... 135.6 149.7   —   285.3

Advance and progress payments ..... 150.1 240.8   —   390.9

Docusign Envelope ID: CBFC137B-09BF-4E70-A6A8-650132234E33

 12

Accrued payroll ..... 41.0 99.5   —   140.5

Other current liabilities ..... 116.2 75.8   3.3 5(g) (5.9) 6(b) 189.4

Total current liabilities ..... 442.9 565.8 —  3.3  (5.9)  1,006.1

Long-term debt..... 647.6 903.7   (903.7) 5(h) 1,626.5 6(a) 2,274.1

Accrued pension and other postretirement benefits,

less current portion ..... 22.0 —   —   22.0

Other liabilities ..... 58.8 132.6 (27.3) 3(a) 475.8 5(i)   639.9

Stockholders’ Equity:

Common stock and additional paid-in capital ..... 226.0 476.1   1,309.9 5(j)   2,012.0

Retained earnings ..... 1,510.6 680.7 (82.0) 3(a) (672.8) 5(j)   1,436.5

Accumulated other comprehensive loss ..... (217.8) (37.5)   37.5 5(j)   (217.8)

Total stockholders’ equity ..... 1,518.8 1,119.3 (82.0)  674.6  —  3,230.7

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity ..... $ 2,690.1 $ 2,721.4 $(109.3)  $ 250.0  $ 1,620.6  $ 7,172.8

Docusign Envelope ID: CBFC137B-09BF-4E70-A6A8-650132234E33

 13

JOHN BEAN TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

Six months ended 30 June 2024

(In millions, except per share data) Historical JBT

Historical Marel (IFRS)

Adjusted For

Reclassifications

IFRS to GAAP

Adjustments

Transaction

Accounting

Adjustments

Transaction Financing

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined

  Note 2 Note 3 Note 5 Note 6

Revenue .....  $ 794.6 $ 895.1   $ 1,689.7

Operating expenses:

Cost of products .....  511.1 568.6 — 3(b) 8.4 5(k)   1,088.1

Selling, general and administrative expense .....  226.3 281.6 0.8 3(a)(b) 22.3 5(l)   531.0

Restructuring expense .....  1.3 6.6   7.9

Operating income .....  55.9 38.3 (0.8)  (30.7)  —  62.7

Pension expense, other than service cost .....  2.0 —   2.0

Interest expense, net .....  (4.4) 36.8 (0.8) 3(b) (27.7) 5(m) 63.0 6(c) 66.9

Income (loss) from continuing operations

before income taxes .....  58.3 1.5 —  (3.0)  (63.0)  (6.2)

Income tax provision .....  4.8 2.5 —. 5(n) (0.8) 5(n) (15.8) 6(d) (9.3)

Equity in net earnings of unconsolidated

affiliate .....  (0.1) (0.2)   (0.3)

Net income (loss) from continuing operations .  $ 53.4 $ (1.2) $ —  $ (2.2)  $  (47.2)  $ 2.8

Basic earnings per share from continuing

operations .....  $ 1.67 $ 0.00   $ 0.05

Docusign Envelope ID: CBFC137B-09BF-4E70-A6A8-650132234E33

 14

Diluted earnings per share from continuing

operations .....  $ 1.66 $ 0.00   $ 0.05

Shares used in computing basic earnings per

share .....  32.0 754.0   52.0

Shares used in computing diluted earnings

per share .....  32.2 754.0   52.1

Docusign Envelope ID: CBFC137B-09BF-4E70-A6A8-650132234E33

 15

JOHN BEAN TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

Year ended 31 December 2023

(In millions, except per share data) Historical JBT

Historical Marel (IFRS)

Adjusted For

Reclassifications

IFRS to GAAP

Adjustments

Transaction Accounting

Adjustments

Transaction Financing

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined

  Note 2 Note 3 Note 5 Note 6

Revenue .....  $ 1,664.4 $ 1,879.1   $ 3,543.5

Operating expenses:

Cost of products .....  1,078.7 1,225.9 0.1 3(b) 52.4 5(k)   2,357.1

Selling, general and administrative expense .....  409.6 541.6 12.4 3(a)(b) 115.7 5(l)   1,079.3

Restructuring expense .....  11.4 9.4   20.8

Operating income .....  164.7 102.2 (12.5)  (168.1)  —  86.3

Pension expense, other than service cost .....  0.7 —   0.7

Interest expense, net .....  10.9 62.3 (1.5) 3(b) (51.7) 5(m) 184.1 6(c) 204.1

Income (loss) from continuing operations

before income taxes .....  153.1 39.9 (11.0)  (116.4)  (184.1)  (118.5)

Income tax provision .....  23.5 5.6 (2.8) 5(n) (20.2) 5(n) (46.0) 6(d) (39.9)

Equity in net earnings of unconsolidated

affiliate .....  (0.3) (0.5)   (0.8)

Net income (loss) from continuing operations .  $ 129.3 $ 33.8 $(8.2)  $(96.2)  $ (138.1)  $ (79.4)

Basic earnings per share from continuing

operations .....  $ 4.04 $ 0.04   $ (1.53)

Docusign Envelope ID: CBFC137B-09BF-4E70-A6A8-650132234E33

 16

Diluted earnings per share from continuing

operations .....  $ 4.02 $ 0.04   $ (1.53)

Shares used in computing basic earnings per

share .....  32.0 753.5   51.9

Shares used in computing diluted earnings

per share .....  32.1 754.0   51.9